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F i n a n c i a l  H i g H l i g H t s

his is the third straight year Kiwanis International has 
reported a loss from operations. This year the loss was US$3.059 
million as compared to operating losses of US$633,000 in FY 
2013 and US$613,000 in FY 2012. Fortunately, we continue 
to enjoy positive investment returns that have reduced the 
overall deficit from US$3.059 million to US$1.191 million.
 
“Operating losses widened considerably as compared to last 
year. This is primarily due to the increased spending related to 
the 2014 Kiwanis International Convention in Chiba, Japan, 
and The Formula,” says  Bob Broderick, chief financial officer 
of Kiwanis International.  

“The primary reasons for the operating deficit were increased 
spending for The Formula (US$1.293 million), poor operating 
results from the convention (US$673,000) and the magazine 
(US$462,000). The Kiwanis International Board of Trustees is 
committed to The Formula and has committed to spend $4 
million over five years to strengthen our clubs. We believe The 
Formula is the catalyst for change,” says Broderick.
 
“While Kiwanis International’s performance produced an 
operating loss, the Kiwanis International Foundation and 
Kiwanis Youth Programs Inc. (which includes Key Club 
International) posted positive results,” says Jane Erickson, vice 
president of Kiwanis International. “And, on a consolidated 
basis, the Kiwanis family recognized an overall surplus of 
$8.345 million.”

Bob Broderick 
Chief Financial Officer 
Kiwanis International
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K i w a n i s   i n t e r n a t i o n a l   F o u n d a t i o n 

For the past 75 years, the Kiwanis 
International Foundation has played 
a crucial role in extending the impact 
of Kiwanians around the world. Our 

foundation has served as a partner to clubs, 
districts, district foundations and members in 
serving the children of the world. 

Today, Kiwanians and friends contribute their 
time and their funds to change lives through 
personal philanthropy. People like you are 
ensuring their Kiwanis values and extending 
their Kiwanis impact to children today, 
tomorrow and forever . . . 

You make a gift. Our foundation puts it to 
work. Your charitable gifts help Kiwanis change 
the world . . . in your community and all over 
the globe. Thank you! 

Today, the foundation has total assets of more 
than US$37 million. Our role as trustees of 
our donors’ philanthropic gifts is to protect 
the stability and growth of the foundation’s 
base. This has been realized through sound 
investment practices and focused, appropriate 
appeals for your financial contributions. 

During the 2013–14 administrative year, our 
foundation awarded more than US$1.1 million 
in support of Kiwanis initiatives. In total, we 
awarded 110 grants to projects that extend your 
Kiwanis impact throughout the world. Grants 
to Kiwanis-family clubs, districts, district 
foundations and Kiwanis Service Leadership 
Programs are made possible through the gifts 
we receive from our generous donors.

Our grants help fund important activities and 
events that would otherwise remain beyond the 
financial resources of Kiwanis clubs, districts and 
district foundations. 

For most kids, a tricycle is fun—and a normal 
step in personal mobility. For children with 
conditions such as cerebral palsy, spina bifida 
and muscular dystrophy, independent mobility 
and recreation are severely restricted. Their 
debilitating conditions seriously affect muscle 
tone and control, and those physical limitations 
can leave children isolated from their peers.

Four years ago, the Kiwanis Club of Tellico 
Village, Tennessee, recognized a need in the 
community: Families were unable to provide 
their disabled children with medically prescribed 
therapeutic tricycles. Club members began an 
ongoing project to purchase specialized tricycles 
designed to provide each child the opportunity 
to be more physically active, experience better 
health and enjoy an improved overall quality 
of life. This year the club turned to the Kiwanis 
International Foundation for a grant that would 
allow it to expand the program, providing more 
tricycles to children in the community.

“These tricycles change the lives of the children 
who receive them, but the benefit reaches so 
much further, to their families and therapists,” 
explains club member and project leader Fred 

Wicht. “The tricycles help make the kids’ 
physical therapy a lot more fun.”  

The Kiwanis International Foundation provides 
disaster-relief grants to support the efforts of 
Kiwanis-family districts and clubs that respond 
to disasters in their communities. Foundation 
grants make an immediate difference by 
harnessing the power of Kiwanis service to feed, 
clothe and shelter children and families affected 
by natural disasters.

Super Typhoon Haiyan swept across the central 
Philippines on November 8, 2013, causing 
catastrophic damage. As the strongest storm ever 
to make landfall, the super typhoon affected more 
than 13 million people. This includes 5 million 
children living in the area. In the aftermath of this 
devastation, Kiwanis International Foundation 
President Lance Incitti and the board approved 
US$75,000 in disaster relief grants to clubs and 
districts in the Philippines to provide immediate 
support to the affected communities. 

One of those grants was awarded to the Kiwanis 
Club of Golden Tagum, Davao, Philippines, to 
support relief missions to the badly affected area 
of Eastern Visayas. Club members immediately 
set to work to assemble and distribute relief 
packs containing food, clean drinking water, 
clothing and tents for temporary shelter. Thanks 
to our foundation’s grant, the club also was 
able to conduct medical missions that provided 
free medical check-ups, wound treatment, 
administration of the tetanus toxoid vaccine and 
distribution of free medicines. 

Putting your gifts
     to work

“These tricycles 
change the lives of 
the children who 
receive them, but 
the benefit reaches 
so much further.”
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The club expressed appreciation for the 
foundation’s help in supporting members’ 
service to the affected children and 
communities. “We offer our warmest gratitude 
to the foundation for the immeasurable 
financial assistance you have extended to our 
club in the midst of a catastrophe like this. 
You have helped us lighten the spirits of those 
suffering,” shared club member Jane Rose 
Martinez.

The Kiwanis International Foundation also 
is changing the world through The Eliminate 
Project. Through our Global Campaign for 
Children, we are raising funds to eliminate 
maternal and neonatal tetanus (MNT) and 
save millions of moms and babies. Foundation 
support helps UNICEF implement massive 
tetanus immunization campaigns and 
education programs for women in some of the 
most remote places on Earth. 

Members, clubs, districts and district 
foundations around the world have united 
to raise critical funds. During the 2013-14 
administrative year, the Kiwanis family and 
the U.S. Fund for UNICEF together raised 
and pledged more than US$29.7 million for 
The Eliminate Project, which will help save or 
protect 16.5 million moms and babies from a 
devastating, yet preventable, disease.

Kiwanians are making history through The 
Eliminate Project. In 2013–14, two countries 
officially eliminated MNT. Neonatal tetanus 
mortality rates also dropped significantly—
with 25 fewer babies dying each day from 
tetanus. 

“It’s not a coincidence that the drop occurred 
during the same timeframe Kiwanis assumed a 
leadership role in helping to close a funding gap 
that was preventing our ability to immunize 
mothers. We are grateful for partners like 
Kiwanis that put children first among their 
priorities,” said Caryl Stern, president and 
CEO of the U.S. Fund for UNICEF.

As stewards of your philanthropic gifts, we are 
excited to strive each day to be more effective. 
Our primary focus is on directing more 
and more funding to programs like the ones 
described, which change children’s lives.

You can be confident that we will invest your 
gifts wisely. You have our commitment to 

respond rapidly to donors’ and grantees’ needs. 
And you can be assured that we will continue 
to take steps to provide easy access to the 
Kiwanis International Foundation’s financial 
and governance information. To learn more 
about these efforts, please visit the foundation’s 
website, kiwanis.org/foundation.

Neonatal tetanus 
mortality rates also 
dropped significantly–
with 25 fewer babies 
dying each day from 
tetanus.

A     lot can happen in 99 years. So many 
lives have been improved because  
of Kiwanis members. Much of the 

good for the children of the world—since 
Kiwanis International’s founding in 1915—
has happened one pancake breakfast, one 
book-filled backpack, one vaccination and one 
playground at a time. Children’s lives are better 
because Kiwanis members tackle the projects 
that otherwise wouldn’t get done. 

Those men who started the Detroit No. 1 
club could not have foreseen the impact of 
the Kiwanis family nearly a century later. 
They could not have foreseen an organization 
made up of nearly 630,000 men, women and 
children of all abilities. This year, in addition 
to completing 6 million service hours, Kiwanis 
members set in motion plans to honor the 
organization’s Centennial Anniversary and 
share the Kiwanis story with the world.

In an era of budget cuts and reduced funding 
for nonprofits and government programs, 
Kiwanians step in to meet the needs of 
children. According to statistics provided by 
the Independent Sector, a leadership network 
for non-profit organizations, the value of those 
service hours is more than US$417 million! 

Kiwanis continues to bring more people into 
the fold to share our service passion. New club 
openings are at the highest rate in more than a 
decade. Kiwanis membership has experienced 
a net increase in 11 of the 12 months of the 
2013–14 Kiwanis year. Kiwanis’ impact 
continues to grow in the Asia-Pacific Region 
of the world. It’s been 50 years since the first 
Kiwanis club opened there and membership 
has since expanded to more than 25,000 
people. 

Helping the children
   of the world



8    2013–14 AnnuAl RepoRt  |  Kiwanis Kiwanis  |  2013–14 AnnuAl RepoRt  9

Kiwanis reaches the four corners of the world and 
makes differences—big and small—everywhere. 
A few examples include:

The Dawn Busters Kiwanis Club of Metairie, 
Louisiana, fries 900 turkeys every Thanksgiving. 
Using a proprietary spice injection and 
specialized equipment they built, the club’s 
fundraiser finances the Rewards for Reading 
program in 30 parish (county) schools. 

And that’s just the main fry—they’re adding 
more fundraisers all the time, including crawfish 
boils and a beer booth for New Orleans Jazz Fest. 

“We’re active in the com-
munity non-stop. At last 
night’s board meeting, we 
found out we were booked 
every day of the next week,” 

says Mike Haffner, past club president/turkey fry 
chairman. “People see all that we’re doing and we 
say, ‘Try to keep up with us!’ We have fun; that’s 
why we do it.”

In Florida, the Kiwanis Club of Hypoluxo-
Lantana Sunrise buys and assembles bicycles 
for deserving kids who couldn’t otherwise afford 
them. “On the last day of school, parents bring 
the kids to see Santa Claus, who has a Jeep set up 
like a sleigh with six reindeer that move and blow 
bubbles—he’s the best,” says past club president 
Bob Randolph. “It’s so neat but it’s an expensive 
project, US$4,000.” 

The club has been doing the project for so long, 
they’ve got it down to a science: Members order 
parts directly from the factory and assemble more 
than 80 bikes in less than two hours. Last year, 
the club took that efficiency to their fundraising, 

buying a wagon to haul a hot dog machine and 
professional-grade popcorn, cotton candy and 
slushy makers. The tow-behind paid for itself 
in seven months. 

“Setting up all of those tents was killing us,” 
Randolph says. “The wagon’s the thing that’s 
made us a fortune.” 

All the effort is worth it to him. “The bicycle 
project, it’s priceless. The kids light up like a 
Christmas tree,” Randolph says. “We work 
hard to raise money but to be able to sit back 
and watch the kids? I’m so lucky.”

The Downtown Dubuque Kiwanis Club in 
Iowa took pride last year in helping and growing 
the local Kiwanis family. Members joined Key 
Club members from Hempstead and Dubuque 
Senior High schools for a pancake breakfast 
to support the Spastic Paralysis Research 
Foundation, a district-wide project. 

“Key Club members worked so hard, hand-in-
hand with us all day long, and feedback from 
guests was that there was so much food, not 
just pancakes—a variety of beverages, meats, 
potatoes—and really good fellowship,” says 
Lisa Delaney, past club president. “It might 
not be our most impactful project in the 
community but it’s the best for getting our 
K-family together.” 

Both clubs are excited to grow the next event. 
“I think we’re going to do well. Ticket sales 
started earlier and we’re getting word out; 
now that we’ve got a couple of years under 

our belt, there’s even more 
buzz,” Delaney says. And the 
Downtown Dubuque club 
members will have help from 
the new Aktion Club they 
recently sponsored. “It was 
the passion of a couple of 
members, really. Aktion Club 
filled a void in our community 
and helped round out the 
Dubuque Kiwanis family,” 
Delaney says. “The Aktion 
Club is even more active than 
we are, which is awesome! 

They are 37 members strong right now and are 
so motivated to do things in the community 
and be effective. It’s inspiring.”  

We’re fortunate the Kiwanis founders had their 
inspiring vision for service. We all have our 
own reasons for being a Kiwanian; maybe yours 
is like Lisa’s. 

“Why do I stick with Kiwanis? I want to make a 
difference,” Delaney says. “When you do good, 
you feel good, and with Kiwanis I can really 
make a connection that matters. Together, we 
can make such a larger impact than working 
alone.” 

Here’s to even more chances next year to serve, 
tell our story and help the children of the world. 

“Key Club 
members 
worked so 
hard, hand-
in-hand 
with us all 
day long.”

“We’re active 
in the  
community 
non-stop.”
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2013-14 Kiwanis inTERnaTiOnaL TRUsTEEs
Row 1 Stan Soderstrom, Indiana; Susan A. Petrisin, Michigan; Gunter Gasser, Austria; John R. 
Button, Eastern Canada and the Caribbean. Row 2 Colin W. Reichle, Western Canada; James 
M. Rochford, Illinois-Eastern Iowa; Lee Kuan Yong, Malaysia; Jane M. Erickson, Nebraska-Iowa; 
Clinton C. Green, New Zealand-South Pacific; Elizabeth M. Tezza, Carolinas. Row 3 Thomas E. 
DeJulio, New York; Marcel A. Kreienbühl, Switzerland-Liechtenstein; Óskar Guðjónsson, Ice-
land-Faroes; Patricia Barsotti, California-Nevada-Hawaii; Kevin Dean, West Virginia; Florencio 
C. Lat, Philippine Luzon. Row 4 Patrick R. Ewing, Pacific Northwest; Warren F. Mitchell, Rocky 
Mountain; Dennis M. Oliver, Louisiana-Mississippi-West Tennessee; Stephen T. Hill, New England 
and Bermuda. 

2013-14 Kiwanis inTERnaTiOnaL FOUndaTiOn TRUsTEEs
Row 1 Stan Soderstrom, Indiana; Ann Updegraff Spleth, Indiana; Lance M. Incitti, New Jersey; 
Thomas E. DeJulio, New York; Robert A. Parton, Jr., Florida;  Mark B. Rabaut, Rocky Moun-
tain. Row 2 Cynthia K. Champer, Ohio; Chia Sing Hwang, Malaysia; Valeria Gringeri, Italy-San 
Marino; Peter J. Mancuso, New York. Row 3 Susan A. Petrisin, Michigan; Alice M. Savage, New 
England and Bermuda; John E. Mayfield, Kentucky-Tennessee. Row 4 Benjamin R. Osterhout, 
Pennsylvania; Ronald E. Smith, Southwest; J. LaMar Anderson, Utah-Idaho; Mary M. Langdon, 
Nebraska-Iowa.

Dedicated, engaged
  trustees
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Kiwanis inTERnaTiOnaL
sTaTEMEnTs OF FinanciaL POsiTiOn (uS$ 000s)   
As of September 30  

 

assETs: 2014 2013
Cash and investments  $25,925  $27,026 
Receivables  314   173 
Advances to affiliates  738   517 
Merchandise inventory  560   586 
prepaid expenses and other  619   616 
property and equipment  4,700   5,077 

TOTaL assETs  $32,856   $33,995 

LiaBiLiTiEs:  
Accounts payable  $1,696   $1,605 
Accounts payable to affiliates  57   171 
Funds invested for Kiwanis Youth programs  2,064   1,873 
liability insurance claims  668   871 
other liabilities  184   97 

TOTaL LiaBiLiTiEs 4,669   4,617 

nET assETs:  
operating Fund  14,977   10,483 
publications Fund  2,889   3,205 
Insurance Fund  5,000   10,369 
property Fund  5,321   5,321 

TOTaL nET assETs  28,187   29,378 

TOTaL LiaBiLiTiEs & nET assETs  $32,856   $33,995 

sTaTEMEnTs OF acTiviTiEs (uS$ 000s)   
Years ended September 30  

REvEnUEs: 2014 2013
Membership dues and fees  $8,880   $8,871 
Magazine subscriptions  1,119   1,161 
liability insurance fees  1,739   1,831 
Service leadership program fees  79   88 
Merchandise sales  1,506   1,684 
Convention fees  573   944 
Advertising  62   51 
Investment income, net of fees  321   282 
Management fee  1,360   877 
Sponsorship income  226   302 
Grants  180   122 
other  121   32 

TOTaL REvEnUEs  16,166   16,245 

EXPEnsEs:  
Membership education  2,811   1,443 
Communications  1,378   1,226 
Corporate relations  306   286 
Service leadership programs  1,242   1,209 
Global services  818   770 
Merchandise sales and expenses  1,407   1,525 
Magazine     1,581   1,647 
International convention  1,246   1,567 
liability insurance  1,193   1,580 
Kiwanis International Foundation  354   343 
Grant expense  172  –     
General and administrative  3,941   2,935 
Membership services  1,032   1,047 
Governance  1,630   1,328 
Currency exchange and bad debts losses  114   (28)

TOTaL EXPEnsEs  19,225   16,878 

changE in nET assETs FROM OPERaTiOns  (3,059)  (633)
Realized and unrealized gains (losses) on investments  1,868   2,209 

changE in nET assETs  $(1,191)  $1,576

 

opeRAtInG Fund

publICAtIonS Fund

InSuRAnCe Fund

pRopeRtY Fund
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Kiwanis inTERnaTiOnaL FOUndaTiOn   
sTaTEMEnTs OF FinanciaL POsiTiOn (uS$ 000s)   
As of September 30  

assETs: 2014 2013
Cash and equivalents  $2,504   $2,339 
Investments  14,927   13,649 
Contributions receivable  19,104   11,331 
Cash value of life insurance contracts  234   222 
beneficial interest in assets held by others  297   228 
Advances to affiliates  -     110 
other assets  18   20 

TOTaL assETs  $37,084   $27,899 

LiaBiLiTiEs:  
Accounts payable  $18   $28 
payable to affiliates  359   505 
Grants payable  113   181 
Annuities payable  163   112 

TOTaL LiaBiLiTiEs  653   826 

nET assETs (dEFiciEncY):  
unrestricted  –     (241)
temporarily restricted  24,678   15,891 
permanently restricted  11,753   11,423 

TOTaL nET assETs  36,431   27,073 

TOTaL LiaBiLiTiEs & nET assETs  $37,084   $27,899 
  

sTaTEMEnTs OF acTiviTiEs (uS$ 000s)   
Years ended September 30 

REvEnUEs: 2014 2013
Contributions and grants  $22,567   $17,556 
Investment income (loss), net of fees  236   315 
other  9   -   

TOTaL REvEnUEs  22,812   17,871 

EXPEnsEs:  
Grants, programs and education  9,830   7,759 
General and administrative  1,216   1,141 
Fundraising  2,791   3,252 
Currency exchange and  bad debt losses  707   464 
Change in value of annuities  18   (68)

TOTaL EXPEnsEs  14,562   12,548 

changE in nET assETs FROM OPERaTiOns   8,250   5,323 
Realized and unrealized gains (losses) on investments  1,108   956 

changE in nET assETs  $9,358   $6,279

ciRcLE K inTERnaTiOnaL and Kiwanis YOUTh PROgRaMs 
sTaTEMEnTs OF FinanciaL POsiTiOn (uS$ 000s)   
As of September 30  
 Circle K International Kiwanis Youth programs

assETs: 2014 2013 2014 2013  
Cash and equivalents  $91   $70   $627   $189 
Investments  -   -   2,064   1,873 
Receivables  -   1   54   22 
other assets  5   12   94   133 

TOTaL assETs   $96   $83   $2,839   $2,217 

LiaBiLiTiEs & nET assETs:     
due to Kiwanis International  $64   $12   $316  $  – 
other liabilities  –     1   96   21 
net Assets-unrestricted  32   70   2,419   2,188 
net Assets-temporarily Restricted –     –     8   8 

TOTaL LiaBiLiTiEs & nET assETs   $96   $83   $2,839   $2,217 
 
    

sTaTEMEnTs OF acTiviTiEs (uS$ 000s) 
Years ended September 30 

REvEnUEs:
Membership dues and fees  $316   $279   $2,591   $2,550 
Service leadership program fees  –    –     369   368 
Investment income (loss)  –     –     107   34 
Subsidies from Kiwanis International  291   282   465   223 
Grants and other  22   41   214   85 

TOTaL REvEnUEs   629   602   3,746  3,260 

EXPEnsEs:  
Membership education  229   255  1,230   1,253 
Communications  14   29   20   213 
International convention  109   73   393   303 
Magazine  2   2   134   153 
Grants, programs and education  31   21   134   149 
General and administrative  235   178   993   742 
Membership services  47   51   695   643 

TOTaL EXPEnsEs   667   609   3,599   3,456 

 

changE in nET assETs FROM OPERaTiOns   (38)  (7)  147   (196)
Realized and unrealized gains (losses) on investments  –     –     84   239 

changE in nET assETs   $(38)  $(7)  $231   $43 
     

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

507

4,900

435

5,079

13,911

270,271

13,274 244,106
MeMbeRShIp

–14.2%

+4.8%
+10.7%

+3.7%

MeMbeRShIp

ClubS ClubS

ciRcLE K KEY cLUB
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 Kiwanis inTERnaTiOnaL and aFFiLiaTEs – cOnsOLidaTEd sTaTEMEnTs   
  

sTaTEMEnTs OF FinanciaL POsiTiOn (uS$ 000s)   
As of September 30  

assETs: 2014 2013
Cash and equivalents  $5,914   $4,686 
Investments  38,160   38,587 
Receivables  369   197 
Contributions receivable  19,104   11,331 
Merchandise inventory  560   586 
prepaid expenses and other  736   781 
beneficial interest in assets held by others  297   228 
Cash value of life insurance contracts  234   222 
property and equipment  4,700   5,077 

TOTaL assETs  $70,074   $61,695 

LiaBiLiTiEs:  
Accounts payable  $1,714   $1,633 
Accounts payable-affiliates  58   61 
Grants payable  113   181 
deferred revenue and other liabilities  280   104 
liability insurance accrual  668   871 
Annuities payable  163   112 

TOTaL LiaBiLiTiEs  2,996   2,962 

nET assETs:  
unrestricted 30,639 31,411
temporarily restricted  24,686   15,899 
permanently restricted  11,753   11,423 

TOTaL nET assETs  67,078   58,733 

TOTaL LiaBiLiTiEs & nET assETs  $70,074   $61,695 
  
  

sTaTEMEnTs OF acTiviTiEs (uS$ 000s)   
Years ended September 30 

REvEnUEs: 2014 2013
Membership dues, fees and subscriptions  $15,217   $15,636 
Contributions  22,078   17,098 
Merchandise sales  1,506   1,684 
Advertising  62   51 
Investment income (loss), net of fees  664   632 
Service leadership programs  448   456 
Grants and other  381   360 

TOTaL REvEnUEs  40,356   35,917 

EXPEnsEs:  
Membership education 4,271 2,952
Communications  1,412   1,153 
Corporate relations  306   286 
International convention  1,748   1,943 
Service leadership programs  146   356 
Global services  818   770 
Merchandise, including cost of sales  1,407   1,525 
Magazine  1,717   1,802 
liability insurance  1,193   1,580 
Grants, programs and education  9,885   7,578 
General and administrative  5,225   4,910 
Membership services  1,774   1,612 
Governance  1,630   1,328 
Fundraising  2,701   3,252 
Currency exchange, bad debt expense and other  821   436 
Change in value of annuities  18   (68)

TOTaL EXPEnsEs  35,072   31,415 

changE in nET assETs FROM OPERaTiOns   5,284   4,502 

Realized and unrealized gains (losses) on investments  3,061   3,404 

changE in nET assETs  $8,345   $7,906
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Adult and youth members 
in 6 types of clubs and 
2 youth programs

Adult members in Kiwanis, 
Aktion Club and 

Circle K International 

26%

74%

Female
members

Male 
members

67%

33%

Female
members

Male 
members

KIWANIS CLUB MEMBERS – BY GENDER

CIRCLE K MEMBERS – BY GENDER

46%

54%

Female
members

Male 
members

AKTION CLUB MEMBERS – BY GENDER

Youth members in Key Club, 
Builders Club and K-Kids

Key Club in 31 nations
Builders Club in 18 nations

K-Kids in 8 nations

Kiwanis clubs in 80+ nations
Aktion clubs in 8 nations
Circle K clubs in 19 nations

Service projects—annually (such as 
playground builds, backpack brigades, 
book deliveries and outreach to homeless)

$100 

M
ILLIO

N

$417 

M
ILLIO

N

6 

M
ILLIO

N

       Funds raised
annually to 

support projects 

6+ million hours of service 
each year, translating to

US$417 million in value

Kiwanis –
  by the numbers

Serving the children of the world
Kiwanis.ORg


